TELANGANA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005)

Samachara Hakku Bhavan, D.No.5-4-399, '4' Storied Commercial Complex, Housing Board Building, Mojam Jahi Market, Hyderabad – 500 001.

Phone Nos: 040-24740665 (o); 040-24740592(f)

Appeal No. 2460/SIC-GSN/2019 Dated: 08-10-2020

Appellant : Sri Mohd. Ashraf, Komaram Bheem Asifabad District-504296.

Respondents : The Public Information Officer (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Regional Joint Director, School Education, Hanamkonda,

Warangal Urban District.

The Appellate Authority (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Regional Joint Director, School Education, Hanamkonda,

Warangal Urban District.

ORDER

Sri Mohd. Ashraf, Komaram Bheem Asifabad District-504296 has filed 2nd appeal dated 18-02-2019 which was received by this Commission on 27-02-2019 for not getting the information sought by him from the PIO / O/o The Regional Joint Director, School Education, Hanamkonda, Warangal Urban District and 1st Appellate Authority / O/o The Regional Joint Director, School Education, Hanamkonda, Warangal Urban District.

The brief facts of the case as per the appeal and other records received along with it are that the appellant herein filed an application dated 12-12-2018 before the PIO under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, requesting to furnish the information on the following points mentioned in his application:

భారత రాజ్యాంగంలోని ప్రవేశిక,భారత రాజ్యాంగం నాకు కల్పించిన హక్కులు మరియు 51A ప్రకారం నాకు కల్పించిన బాధ్యతలో బాగంగా సమాచార హక్కు చట్టం లోని 2F ప్రకారం మరియు కేంద్ర, రాష్ట్ర, వివిధ రాష్ట్ర కమీషన్ లు ఇచ్చిన తీర్పుల అనుగుణంగా సమాచార హక్కు చట్టం – 2005, సె.క.స్ 6(1) ప్రకారం తెలుగు/ఉర్దూ భాషలో, ప్రతీ పీజీని ధ్రువీకరించి, సె.క.స్ 5(3) మరియు District Office Manual Rules and Citizen Chart G.O.Ms No. 1825 GAD Dated: 26.12.1959, Electronic Delivery of services Bill 2012, Supreme Court తీర్పు నెంబర్ 137of 2018, నిర్దేశముల ప్రకారం పరిష్కరించవలసిందిగా మిక్కిలి వినయపూర్వక ప్రార్థన.

- నా యొక్క మూడు ఫిర్యాదులను తేది 02.10.2018 రోజున చేసినాను మీరు చేపట్టిన రోజువారి చర్యల వివరాల నివేదిక ఇవ్వగలరు.
- నా యొక్క ఐదు ఫిర్యాదులు మీ వద్దకు వచ్చిన నాటి నుండి ఇప్పటివరకు ఏ కార్యాలయ అధికారి వద్దకు పంపించినారో తెలుపగలరు. ఇంతకాలంగా ఆ అధికారి వద్ద వుంది?, ఇప్పటి వరకు ఆయన చేపట్టిన చర్యల ప్రతులను ఇవ్వగలరు.
- ေ నా యొక్క ఫిర్యాదులు సంబంధిత అధికారుల వద్దకు పంపించినట్లయితే వాటికీ సంబంధించి మీ కార్యాలయంలో వున్నా రుజువులు అందించగలరు.
- మీ కార్యాలయ నియమావళి లేదా పాఠసేవా పత్రాన్ని అనుసరించి ఎన్ని రోజులలోగా పరిష్యరిందాలి. ప్రవర్తనా నియమావళిని అనుసరించి ఆ విషయంలో సమయ పాలన మీ కార్యాలయ ఉద్యోగుల ప్రవర్తనా నియమావళిని అనుసరించి వారిపై తీసుకోవలసిన చర్యలా వివరాలు తెలుపగలరు. చర్యలు తీసుకోక పోవడానికి గల కారణాలను తెలుపగలరు. ఎంత వ్యవదిలోగా పరిష్కరిచగలరో తెలుపగలరు. మరియు దాని ప్రస్తుత స్థీతిని తెలుపగలరు.
- నా యొక్క ఫిర్యాదుల ప్రకారం సంబంధిత వ్యక్తులు పైన తీసుకొన్న శాఖపరమైన చర్యల ప్రతుల ఋజువులు ఇవ్వగలరు.
- నా యొక్క ఐదు ఫిర్యాదులలో సూచించిన సందర్భాలపై ఎటువంటి నీర్ణయం చెసుకోకపోవడానికి గల కారణాలు చెలియపరుచగలరు.

The Public Information Officer has not furnished the information to the appellant.

Since the appellant did not receive the information from the Public Information Officer, he filed 1st appeal dated 15-01-2019 before the 1st Appellate Authority u/s 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 requesting him to furnish the information sought by him.

The 1st Appellate Authority has not responded to the appellant.

As the appellant did not get the information from the Public Information Officer and non response from the 1st Appellate Authority even after 30 days of filing his 1st appeal, he preferred this 2nd appeal before this Commission u/s 19(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 requesting to take action against the PIO and 1st Appellate Authority for not furnishing information sought by him and also to arrange to furnish the information sought by him.

P.T.O

The Appeal was taken on file and notices were issued to both the parties for hearing on 08-10-2020.

The case is called on 08-10-2020. The Appellant is absent. The Public Information Officer / Smt. M. Vanitha, Assistant Director, O/o The Regional Joint Director, School Education, Hanamkonda, Warangal Urban District is present. The First Appellate Authority is absent.

The Public Information Officer submitted that vide letter No. 322/B3/2019 dated 31-01-2019, the appellant was invited to their office to verify and to obtain the required information, but the appellant failed to visit their office.

The Commission directs the Public Information Officer to furnish the available and held information to the complainant within one week from the date of receipt of this order and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the appeal is closed.

